

PRESS RELEASE

PRYSMIAN: €1.2 BILLION SUSTAINABILITY-LINKED TERM LOAN SIGNED

ESG KPIs INCLUDE NET ZERO EMISSIONS, GENDER DIVERSITY AND SUSTAINABLE SUPPLY CHAIN

CFO FACCHINI "WE ARE STRENGTHENING OUR FINANCIAL STRUCTURE WITH A FOCUS ON SUSTAINABILITY"

Milan, 14 July 2022 – Prysmian Group, world leader in the energy and telecom cable systems industry, has entered into a €1.2 billion medium-term sustainability-linked loan disbursed today by a pool of leading Italian and international banks. The loan is mainly intended to refinance the €1 billion medium-term term loan received in 2018.

With the aim of strengthening the financial structure and the integration of ESG factors into the Group's strategy, Prysmian Group has chosen to include important environmental and social KPIs among the parameters that determine the loan conditions. The Sustainability-Linked Term loan is in fact also linked to the decarbonisation targets already defined by the Group (annual GHG emissions from 2022 to 2026), to the ratio of female white collars and executives hired to total Group hires, and to sustainability audits performed in the supply chain.

"I am very proud of this transaction that strengthens Prysmian Group's financial structure and confirms the commitment and discipline regarding the pursuit of ESG objectives such as the reduction of emissions, gender balance and supply chain sustainability — commitments made through our *Climate and Social Ambition*," stated Chief Financial Officer Pier Francesco Facchini.

"The participation of the main relationship banks in this loan is a reason for great satisfaction and confirms the credit system's confidence in the Group's performance and in its ability to create sustainable value," stated Giovanni Zancan, Prysmian Group Finance SVP.

The pool of banks that participated in the transaction includes the bookrunners Banco BPM, BNP Paribas, Crédit Agricole CIB, ING, Intesa Sanpaolo and Mediobanca. Crédit Agricole CIB acted as ESG Coordinator and Documentation Agent, and Intesa Sanpaolo as Facility Agent.

Prysmian Group

Prysmian Group is world leader in the energy and telecom cables and systems industry. With almost 150 years of experience, sales of over €12 billion, about 29,000 employees in over 50 countries and 108 plants, the Group is strongly positioned in high-tech markets and offers the widest possible range of products, services, technologies and know-how. It operates in the businesses of underground and submarine cables and systems for power transmission and distribution, of special cables for applications in many different industries and of medium and low voltage cables for the construction and infrastructure sectors. For the telecommunications industry, the Group manufactures cables and accessories for voice, video and data transmission, offering a comprehensive range of optical fibres, optical and copper cables and connectivity systems. Prysmian is a public company, listed on the Italian Stock Exchange in the FTSE MIB index.

Media Relations

Lorenzo Caruso
Vice President Communications & Public Affairs
Ph. 0039 02 6449.1
lorenzo.caruso@prysmiangroup.com

Investor Relations

Cristina Bifulco Chief Sustainability Officer and Group IR VP Ph. 0039 02 6449.1 mariacristina.bifulco@prysmiangroup.com